Flight Attendants' Association of Australia Casual Vacancy Domestic/Regional Division

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

E2010/E2588

Eastern/Sunstate Airline Industry Team

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	201
Ballot papers issued	201
Duplicate ballot papers issued	3
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	204
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	74
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	2
Adjusting Balance	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	72
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	36%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	8
Ballot papers not returned	122

Airline Team Coordinator

<u>Candidates</u>	Votes
RICHARDS, Michael James SCOTT-YOUNG, Olivia	53 19
Total votes	72
Formal ballot papers	72
Informal ballot papers	0

I declare Michael James Richards elected.

Kathryn Montgomery Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission 18 August 2010



DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

Flight Attendants' Association of Australia (E2010/2588)

T. NASSIOS

MELBOURNE, 21 MAY 2010

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 18 May 2010 the Flight Attendants' Association of Australia – Domestic/Regional Division lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election to fill a casual vacancy, for the remainder of the term of office, in following office:

Eastern/Sunstate Airline Industry Team Co-ordinator

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



<u>DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER</u> <u>FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA</u>

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR997246 >



FLIGHT ATTENDANTS' ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA

Domestic/Regional Division
18/538 Gardeners Road, Alexandria NSW 2015 Ph: (02) 9669 5366, Fax: (02) 9669 5388
Email: info@faaadomestic.org.au

18 May 2010

The General Manager Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 MELBOURNE VIC 3001 Attention: Larry Powell

Dear Larry

RE: Flight Attendants' Association of Australia Domestic/Regional Division: Casual Vacancy – EA/SU Team Coordinator

In accordance with the new Fair Work Registered Organisations Act 2009, an election is required for the position of Eastern/Sunstate Airline Industry Team Coordinator following the resignation of Brett Inman.

Statement:

I, Jo Ann Davidson, Divisional Secretary, FAAA Domestic/Regional Division, make the following statement:

I am the Divisional Secretary of the FAAA Domestic/Regional Division, I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming election in the Flight Attendants Association of Australia, Domestic/Regional Division, and I confirm that the following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the RAO Schedule.

See Attachment:

Notice of Prescribed Information under Regulation 136:

Position:

Eastern/Sunstate Airline Industry Team Coordinator (1)

Reasons for Election:

Election for this position is required due to the resignation of the current Team Coordinator and is in accordance with the Association's Rules.

Electorate:

The financial members of Eastern/Sunstate Airline Industry Team of the FAAA Domestic/Regional Division.

Elected by:

The electorate for the direct voting system.

Nominations:

As per Rule 39 of the Association.

Roll of Voters:

A roll of voters will include all financial members of the Eastern/Sunstate Airline Industry Team and will be prepared 7 days prior to the opening of nominations.

Please find attached a copy of the Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices and the resignation from Brett Inman.

Yours faithfully

Jb Ann Davidson

Secretary, FAAA Domestic/Regional Division